## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
N			ame	Execution Date			
Syngene International Ltd.				03/30/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Sunesis Pharr						
Street Address:	395 Oyster Point Boulevard						
Internal Address:	Suite 400						
City:	South San Fra	South San Francisco					
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	CALIFORNIA					
Postal Code:	94080						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Application Number: 12650		Number 390		12650390			
Fax Number:		\$40.00					
-			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		\$7		
Phone: 213-243-2737					СН		
Email: mbhumralkar@jonesday.com, ygybuan@jonesday.com Correspondent Name: Megha Bhumralkar							
Address Line 1:			ver Street				
Address Line 2: Fiftieth Floor							
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			11731-021-999				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Megha Bhumralkar					
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment-Syngene-12-650-390#page1.tif							

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SYNGENE INTERNATIONAL LTD., ASSIGNOR, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of India and having a place of business at Plot No. 2 & 3, Bommasandra IV Phase, Jigani Link Road, Bangalore, India, 560100, is the owner of rights, title and interest in the invention titled Method of preparing (+)-1,4-dihydro-7-[(3S,4S)-3-methoxy-4-(methylamino)-1-pyrrolidinyl]-4-oxo-1-(2-thiazolyl)-1,8-naphthyridine-3-carboxylic acid for which an application for a Patent of the United States

☑ which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 011731-0021-999

☑ which was filed on December 30, 2009, Application No. 12/650,390

and WHEREAS, SUNESIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., ASSIGNEE, a California corporation having a place of business at 395 Oyster Point Boulevard, Suite 400, South San Francisco, CA 94080, is desirous of obtaining ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, apatents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions in the romestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND SYNGENE INTERNATIONAL LTD. HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND SYNGENE INTERNATIONAL LTD. HEREBY covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND SYNGENE INTERNATIONAL LTD. HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Officer has affixed his signature.

Date	MARCH	.30	,2010	L.S.	•
Date	MARCH	30	,2010	Witness L.S	•
Date	MARCH	30	, 2010 - Star	Witness L.S	

LAI-3084374v1

## PATENT REEL: 024219 FRAME: 0097

## **RECORDED: 04/12/2010**